

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Stephon James Whitney,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

Rene Valladares
Federal Public Defender,
District of Nevada
*Jeremy C. Baron
Assistant Federal Public Defender
411 E. Bonneville Ave. Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6577
jeremy_baron@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
List of Parties.....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	6
I. The Court has granted petitions, vacated, and remanded for further consideration in light of <i>Rahimi</i> in seven similar cases.....	6
II. The Court should take the same approach here.....	10
Conclusion.....	11

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Cunningham v. United States</i> , No. 23-6602, 2024 WL 3259687 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	9
<i>Doss v. United States</i> , No. 23-6842, 2024 WL 3259684 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	9
<i>Garland v. Range</i> , No. 23-374, 2024 WL 3259661 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	i, 3, 9
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , No. 23-6170, 2024 WL 3259675 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	9
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	2, 6, 7
<i>Range v. Attorney General</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) (en banc)	i, 2, 7
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 70 F.4th 502 (8th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , No. 23-376, 2024 WL 3259662 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	9
<i>United States v. Doss</i> , No. 22-3662, 2023 WL 8299064 (8th Cir. Dec. 1, 2023)	8
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 101 F.4th 657 (9th Cir. 2024)	i, 2, 5
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 108 F.4th 786 (9th Cir. 2024)	i, 2
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>United States v. Perez-Gallan</i> , No. 22-51019, 2023 WL 4932111 (5th Cir. Aug. 2, 2023)	8
<i>United States v. Perez-Gallan</i> , No. 23-455, 2024 WL 3259665 (U.S. July 2, 2024) ..	9
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	i, 3, 6, 8
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , No. 23-683, 2024 WL 3259668 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	9

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922 i, 1, 2, 4, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3231 1
28 U.S.C. § 1254 1
28 U.S.C. § 2255 3, 6, 10
Supreme Court Rule 13 1
